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RFP DTFT60-08-R-00022
Amendment 0003

The purpose of this amendment to RFP DTFT60-08-R-00022 is to:

1. Answer submitted questions from interested offerors.

| Offeror Questions and Answers

1. Will the government extend the submission deadline of 5 September?
(L2. pg 55)

A: Yes. Per Amendment 0001, the date and time for receipt of proposals has
been extended to Monday, September 8, 2008, 2:00pm EST.

2. Is there an approximate number of technical assistance inquiries per
month? Can the government characterize them in terms of call duration,
level of expertise required to respond, number received by each mode
(email, fax, mail). ‘

A: Technical assistance requires a thorough understanding of the requirements
in the NTD Reporting Manuals, USOA, and Reference Documents. Technical
assistance is most frequently done by phone and e-mail. The number of inquiries
varies throughout the year, with more near reporting deadlines and fewer away
from reporting deadlines. It is hard to characterize the overall number, but a good
benchmark is that there are 690 Urbanized Area Reporters, about 90 of whom
have 9 or fewer vehicles.

3. Is there a requirement to have a Spanish speaking person available every
day from 8am-8pm? (pg 30)

A: No, the Spanish-speaking personnel must only be on hand in order to
accomplish the tasks in the SOW relative 1o Spanish-speaking reporters from
Puerto Rico. This is not necessarily 12 hours a day or every day.

4. Did the government mean that dividers count towards the page count?
Does the table of contents also count? (pg 54)

A: Please refer to Amendment 0001, question 18. The Table of Contents does
not have to be included in the page count.

5. Can the government clarify the following requirement? (pg 26)

The contractor shall ensure that technical assistance is available to NTD
reporters between 8am and 8pm Eastern Time. In particular, the coniractor
shall ensure that NTD reporters from the Pacific Time Zone, Alaska, Hawaii,
and US possessions in the Pacific are able to receive technical assistance
until 8pm Eastern Time.
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A: Respondents are encouraged to propose innovate solutions to ensure that
NTD services are generally available to reporiers in the Pacific, Alaska,
Hawaiian, and Pacific Ocean time zones during these times, sufficient to
accomplish the tasks in the SOW refative to these reporters.

6. What is the current database size? (pg 44)
A: 30-40 GB.

7. How many different ISPs serve the FTA? How many network connections
are currently present between Frederick, MD and the COOP Data Center in
Washington, DC? (pg 8)

A: This is all handled by the DOT network environment and is guaranteed to an
acceptable level to FTA; there is no ISP supplying access to FTA, and there is a
10 GB link between the main data center and the COOP site at this time.

8. Is NTD computing equipment physically separate from other Information
Systems? If not, how is physical access to data center
monitored/permitted? (pg 15)

A: The NTD servers are hosted at the same data center as all other DOT
application servers; access is by change request and granted with normally 48 —
72 hour notification, although emergency access can be gained; also DOT staff
members are onsite 24X7.

9. What is the current response time of database server? (pg 16,44)
A: This is not currently monitored.

10. How many transactions per minute can current system handle? {(pg
16,44)

A: This is not currently monitored.

11. What are the current saturation of the power grids and cooling
capacities of NTD and COOP Data Center facility server rooms?

A: This is out of the scope of the requirements the contractor would be
responsible for. The data center has adequate cooling and power for the existing
servers and application, and FTA does not expect additional servers will be
needed. The data center is the responsibility of the DOT IT department and as
such is considered a service supplied to FTA as a set cost, which is also handled
outside of this requirement.
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12. Can exemptions be made for software applications (ie. Windows 2000
Operating system)? (pg 44)

A: Dependent of the requirements and which software applications, however
there is no situation that would allow Windows 2000 OS. All servers are running
Windows 2003 Server and all workstations are at Windows XP.



